
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1717
ANSWERED ON:12.03.2007
ASSISTANCE TO STATE POULTRY FARMS
Saradgi Shri Iqbal Ahmed

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a proposal of Rs.170 lakhs for strengthening of State Poultry Farm at Hesaraghatta, Bangalore and Regional Poultry Farm at Gangavathi, Koppal District under Centrally Sponsored Scheme `Assistance to State Poultry Farms` submitted by the Government of Karnataka on May 18, 2006 for sanction and release of grants with the assistance pattern of 80:20 is pending;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the reasons for delay; and

(d) the time by which the said proposals are likely to be approved and amount released therefor?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI TASLIMUDDIN)

(a): The said proposal was approved and the first installment of Rs.80.00 lakhs for both the farms released to the State in August
2006.

(b)to(d): Question does not arise.
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